PD 22-1702
April 17,2023

Rezoning Application:

Zoning Hearing Master Date:

Hillsborough
County Florida

sm

BOCC Land Use Meeting Date: June 13, 2023

1.0 APPLICATION SUMMARY
Applicant: Jeffrey Anderson
FLU Category: Residential -4
Service Area: Rural

Site Acreage: Approximately 15.9 acres

Community
Plan Area: None
Overlay: None

Introduction Summary:

The applicant seeks to develop an approximately 10.67-acre unified development consisting of two folios. The
request is for a rezoning from Planned Development (PD 93-0116 and PD 93-0115) to Planned Development (PD) to
allow for up to 80,000-square-feet of Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) and Commercial, General (CG) uses.

Proposed
PD 93-0115 PD

Commercial Neighborhood &
Commercial General uses

Zoning: Existing

District(s) PD 93-0116
Single-Family Residential

(Conventional/Mobile

Typical General Single-Family Residential

Density/Intensity

54 mobile homes / SF / MF units

Use(s) Home) (Conventional/Mobile Home) with restrictions
Acreage Folio 90430.5000: Folio 90430.5500: Approximately 15.9 ac.
+/-3.41 ac. +/-12.49 ac.
Max. 25 mobile homes Maximum

Maximum 80,000 sf (total)

PD Variation(s)

Additional Information:

Development Standards: Existing Proposed
District(s) PD 93-0116 PD 93-0115 PD Dimensional Standards
MH Setbacks MH Setbacks Adjacent to folio 90597.1256 (west):
. Front: 5 ft. Front: 5 ft. 20 ft. buffer / Type “B Screening

setbacks/Buferingand | oS | sigers

& Rear: 5 ft. Rear: 5 ft. Min. Bldg. Setbacks (front)

Frontage Rd.: 30 ft. / Wiggins Rd.: 30 ft.

Height 1-story MH 35 ft. for SF/ MF 25 ft. Max. Ht.

None requested as part of this application

Waiver(s) to the Land Development Code

None requested as part of this application.

CONSISTENT

Planning Commission Recommendation:

Development Services Recommendation:
APPROVABLE, Subject to Conditions.

Created 4-03-23
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.1 Vicinity Map
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Context of Surrounding Area:

The subject property is located on the south side of S. Frontage Road and the east side of N. Wiggins Road, at the
intersection of S. Frontage Road and N. Wiggins Road approximately 50 feet south of Interstate-4 right-of-way. The
subject site is located in the Rural Service Area. The property is not located within a community planning area.

The Plant City jurisdiction is located to the east and west of the site. Surrounding uses include single-family residential
and mobile homes to the south and public institutional uses including a church on the north side of Interstate-4. Light
commercial uses, including a business park with a mixed-use warehouse, are located to the west and Florida
Department of Transportation owned land is located to the east.
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APPLICATION NUMBER:

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

PD 22-1702

April 17, 2023
June 13, 2023

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA

2.2 Future Land Use Map
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Subject Site Future Land Use Category: | Residential -4

Maximum Density/F.A.R.:

4 dwelling per acre / 0.25 Maximum FAR

Typical Uses:

Typical uses in the Residential-4 future land use category include but not
limited to residential, suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office
uses, and multi-purpose projects. Nonresidential uses shall meet locational
criteria for specific land use.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702
ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.0 LAND USE MAP SET AND SUMMARY DATA
2.3 Immediate Area Map

Adjacent Zonings and Uses

Maximum
Location: Zoning: De.nSIty/ F'A'R'_ Allowable Use: Existing Use:
Permitted by Zoning
District:
North 5. Frontage Rd. Right-of-Way Local road and interstate | Local road and interstate
and Interstate 4
AS-1: 1 du/acre Single-family (SF) and Single-family (SF) and
h AS-1 PD
Sout S-1and Agricultural Uses and MH Agricultural Uses / MH
East Plént. Cl.ty Plant City Jurisdiction Plant City Jurisdiction Dept. of Transportation
Jurisdiction
West AS-1 (across N. AS-1: 1 du/acre Single-family (SF) and Single-family (SF) and
Wiggins Rd.) Agricultural Uses Agricultural Uses
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:  June 13, 2023

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

2.4 Proposed Site Plan (partial provided below for size and orientation purposes. See Section 8.0 for full site plan)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements

[ Corridor Preservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

[J Substandard Road Improvements
[ Other

O Corridor Praservation Plan

[ Site Access Improvements

2 Lanes
-4 FRONTAGE RD 5 FDOT -Frontage | CJSubstandard Road
O sufficient ROW Width

2 Lanes

County Local - | ¢ hetandard Road

WIGGINS RD

Rural ) sufficient ROW Width & Substandard Road Improvements
O Other
Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 823 65 71
Proposed 788 133 154
Difference (+/-) -35 +68 +23

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unlass otherwise notad.

Connectivity and Cross Access 1Mot applicable for this request

Project Boundary Primary Access l:onn:gt':vrti:;::,zlccess Cross Access Finding
Maorth X None None Meets LDC
South None None Meets LDC
East MNone Mone Meets LDC
West X MNone Mone Meets LDC

Motes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance [JNot applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
Wiggins Rd./Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable
Notes:
4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary
. N Conditions Additional
Transportation Objections Requested Information,/Comments
(] Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [ Yes LIN/A e Yes See report
(] Off-Site Improvements Provided & No L1 No port.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE:
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

April 17, 2023
June 13, 2023

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

4.0 ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION & AGENCY COMMENTS SUMMARY

INFORMATION/REVIEWING AGENCY

Environmental: Comments Obiections Conditions Additional
: Received ] Requested | Information/Comments

Environmental Protection Commission ves L] Yes Yes See EPC “Agency

O No No ] No Comment Sheet”
Natural Resources L1'Yes L1 Yes L Yes

No No No

] Yes ] Yes ] Yes
Conservation & Environ. Lands Mgmt.

g No No No

Check if Applicable:
Wetlands/Other Surface Waters

[] Use of Environmentally Sensitive Land
Credit

] Wellhead Protection Area
[] Surface Water Resource Protection Area

Potable Water Wellfield Protection Area
[] Significant Wildlife Habitat

[ Coastal High Hazard Area

(] Urban/Suburban/Rural Scenic Corridor
[J Adjacent to ELAPP property

L1 Other

Public Facilities:

Conditions
Requested

Comments

Received Objections

Additional
Information/Comments

Transportation
Design Exc./Adm. Variance Requested
[] Off-site Improvements Provided

Yes
O No

[ Yes
No

Yes
] No

See Transportation Report.

Service Area/ Water & Wastewater
OUrban [ City of Tampa
[JRural [ City of Temple Terrace

Yes
O No

] Yes
No

O Yes
No

See Water Resource Services
Comment Sheet Water &
Wastewater. The subject site
is located outside of the
Hillsborough County Urban
Service Area, therefore water
and/or wastewater service is
not generally allowed. If the
site is required or otherwise
allowed to connect to the
potable water and/or
wastewater systems, there
will be offsite improvements
required that extend beyond a
connection to the closest
location with existing
infrastructure. These points-
of-connection will have to be
determined at time of
application of service as
additional analysis will be
required to make the final
determination.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

Hillsborough County School Board
Adequate [IK5 [J6-8 [19-12 XN/A | O Yes O'Yes L1 Yes

No ] No 1 No
Inadequate OO0 K-5 [J6-8 [19-12 XIN/A

Impact/Mobility Fees
(Various use types allowed. Estimates are a sample of potential development)

Warehouse

(Per 1,000 s.f.)

Mobility: $1,992 * 12 = $23,904
Fire: $34 * 12 = $408

Warehouse

(Per 1,000 s.f.)

Mobility: $1,992 * 68 = $135,456
Fire: $34 * 68 = $4,352

Total phase 1 and phase 2: $164,120

Rural Mobility, Northeast Fire - CG or CN/I allowed, project is to be Warehouse(approx. 25% office, 75% storage) - 12,000 sq ft
phase 1, and 68,000 sq ft phase 2

Comments Conditions Additional

Sogprehs L Received Findings Requested | Information/Comments

Planning Commission

Meets Locational Criteria ~ [IN/A Yes [ Inconsistent | [ Yes See Planning
[ Locational Criteria Waiver Requested 1 No Consistent No Commission Report
L] Minimum Density Met N/A
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

5.0 IMPLEMENTATION RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Compatibility

The subject property is located on the south side of S. Frontage Road and the east side of N. Wiggins Road, at the
intersection of S. Frontage Road and N. Wiggins Road approximately 50 feet south of Interstate-4 right-of-way. The
subject site is located in the Rural Service Area. The property is not located within a community planning area. The
subject property is located bounded on the east and west by areas located within the jurisdiction of the City of Plant
City. Recent discussions the applicant has conducted with the city of Plant City indicate that annexation is not currently
possible. The applicant has proposed mitigation techniques to help achieve overall compatibility with the surrounding
uses within the jurisdiction of Unincorporated Hillsborough County.

The applicant seeks to develop an approximately 15.9-acre unified development consisting of two folios. The request is
for a rezoning from PD 93-0115 and PD 93-0116 to Planned Development (PD) to allow for up to 80,000 square feet of
commercial uses, referred to as “flex space” in the applicant’s narrative. Possible uses proposed by the applicant include
accessory retail, art supply store, photography store, catering, contractor’s office without open storage, florist shop,
locksmith, mini warehouses (subject to LDC Section 6.11.60), office equipment stores, photography studio, printing
services, watch / clock / jewelry repair, business services and professional uses. Additional commercial uses are only
allowed if located a minimum of 80 feet from the PD boundary when abutting parcel folio 90597.1256 (mobile home
development located southwest). These uses include one small dry cleaner, small & large electronic repair, exterminator,
furniture repair / refinishing / upholstery, lawn care, landscaping, rental and leasing of light equipment, sign painting,
small motor repair. The applicant’s intent is to restrict uses that would cause higher impacts to the surrounding
residential area by concentrating them in the northern buildings located along Frontage Road.

The applicant does not request any variations to Land Development Code Parts 6.06.00 (Landscaping/Buffering). The
applicant is required to have a 20 ft. buffer with Type “B” screening adjacent to the mobile home property located to
the southwest of the subject property as shown on the site plan. The applicant proposes a condition to allow the use of
existing vegetation in lieu of required screening pursuant to Land Development Code Section 6.06.06.C.12, which permits
an applicant to submit an alternative screening plan at the time of site and development review. The alternative plan
shall afford screening, in terms of height, opacity and separation, equivalent to or exceeding that provided by the above
requirements. The applicant proposes this alternative landscaping along the far south and east boundaries where there
is extensive wetlands with existing riparian vegetation creating a natural buffer and natural distance separation from the
proposed developed which will be located towards the northwestern area of the subject site.

In addition to the required enhanced buffer and the natural vegetation, the applicant re-aligned the buildings and
proposes to have a minimum building setback of 60 feet where the proposed commercial development abuts the mobile
home development (folio no. 90597.1256) to further mitigate impacts. The applicant also proposes a maximum building
height of 25 feet to keep the development in character with the nearby development. Another measure the applicant
proposed to create further compatibility with the most southern residential is for the building setback to be 240 feet
from the furthest southern boundary with the proposed stormwater in this location creating a natural-like feature
separating the commercial located to the north of the subject property further away from the residential to the far
south.

The applicant’s site plan shows approximately 8.15 acres of wetlands located to the east. The Environmental Protection
Commission (EPC) has indicated that there is a valid ERP permit and that a wetland occupies a large portion of the eastern
part of the project. The EPC Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed site plan and has provided agency comments
dated January 5, 2023. The comments indicate that the site plan is conceptually justified to move forward through the
zoning review process as long as there are no wetland impacts and that the EPC wetland be labeled as Wetland
Conservation Area on the site plan.

Page 9 of 17



APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

The subject site will comply with and conform to all other applicable policies and regulations, including but not limited
to, the Hillsborough County Land Development Code. The proposed Planned Development would allow for development
that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive
Plan.

Transportation Design Exception

1. Wiggins Road is a substandard local road, and the applicant’s Engineer of Record submitted a Design Exception
request for Wiggins Road to determine the specific improvements. Based on factors presented in the Design
Exception request, the County Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on April 3, 2023). The
developer will be required to widen the travel lanes to 11-feet with a 4-foot shoulder on the east side and
construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage. If this zoning is approved, the County Engineer will
approve the Design Exception request.

5.2 Recommendation
Based on the above considerations, staff finds the request APPROVABLE.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

6.0 PROPOSED CONDITIONS
Approval of the request, subject to the conditions listed below, is based on the general site plan submitted March 24,
2023.

1. The project shall be limited to a maximum of 80,000 square feet of commercial use, as shown on the March
24, 2023 site plan.

a. The following uses may be located in any of the proposed structures shown on the March 24, 2023, site plan.
i accessory retail, art supply store, blueprint, camera/photography store, catering, contractor’s office
without open storage, florist shop, locksmith, mini warehouses (subject to LDC Section 6.11.60), office
equipment stores, photography studio, printing services, watch / clock / jewelry repair, business services
and professional uses.
b. Additional commercial uses are only allowed if located a minimum of 80 feet from the PD boundary when
abutting parcel folio 90597.1256.
i.  These uses include one small dry cleaner, small & large electronic repair, exterminator, furniture repair
/ refinishing / upholstery, lawn care, landscaping, rental and leasing of light equipment, sign painting,
small motor repair, and lumber/other building materials.

2. The development shall comply with the March 24, 2023, site plan and the following development standards.
a. Minimum Front Yard Setback (Frontage Road and Wiggins Road): 30 feet
b. South (abutting folio 90597.1256): 60 feet
c. South (abutting folio 90431.0000): 240 feet
d. West (abutting folio 90597.1256): 60 feet
e. Maximum Height: 25 feet
3. The subject property shall be subject to buffering and screening requirements of Section 6.06.06 of the

Hillsborough County Land Development Code with the following exception.

a. Existing vegetation may be retained in lieu of construction of the 6-foot high screening where said
vegetation is at least 6 feet in height and provides an overall opacity of seventy-five percent on the south
and eastern portions of the subject site located adjacent to the Wetland Conservation Area.

4. If PD 22-1702 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated March 28, 2023)
which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on April 3, 2023) for Wiggins Rd. substandard road
improvements. As Wiggins Rd. is a substandard local roadway, the developer will be required to widen the
travel lanes to 11-feet with a 4-foot shoulder on the east side and construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the
project frontage, within a dedicated easement.

5. The project shall be permitted one full access connection on Wiggins Rd. at the time of construction of Phase
I and one full access connection on S. Frontage Rd. at the time of construction of Phase Il., as shown on the
PD Site Plan.

6. A gated emergency access shall be permitted temporarily to serve Phase | until Phase Il is constructed as

shown on the PD site plan.

7. Existing driveways on S. Frontage Rd. not being utilized shall be removed at the time of development of
Phase Il, as shown on the PD site plan. The driveways to be eliminated shall be removed up to the existing
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

edge of pavement, the original right-of-way profile shall be restored, and culverts under driveways removed
and ditch line can be restored. Sidewalk gaps shall be closed.

Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and pedestrian
access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries.

Approval of this zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the
Environmental Protection Commission of Hillsborough County (EPC) approvals/permits necessary for the
development as proposed will be issued, does not itself serve to justify any impact to wetlands, and does
not grant any implied or vested right to environmental approvals.

The construction and location of any proposed wetland impacts are not approved by this correspondence
but shall be reviewed by EPC staff under separate application pursuant to the EPC Wetlands rule detailed in
Chapter 1-11, Rules of the EPC, (Chapter 1-11) to determine whether such impacts are necessary to
accomplish reasonable use of the subject property.

The wetland/ OSW line must appear on all site plans, labeled as "EPC Wetland Line", and the wetland must
be labeled as "Wetland Conservation Area" pursuant to the Hillsborough County Land Development Code
(LDC).

Final design of buildings, stormwater retention areas, and ingress/egresses are subject to change pending
formal agency jurisdictional determinations of wetland and other surface water boundaries and approval by
the appropriate regulatory agencies.

If the notes and/or graphic on the site plan are in conflict with specific zoning conditions and/or the Land
Development Code (LDC) regulations, the more restrictive regulation shall apply, unless specifically
conditioned otherwise. References to development standards of the LDC in the above stated conditions shall
be interpreted as the regulations in effect at the time of preliminary site plan/plat approval, unless otherwise
stated herein.

The development of the project shall proceed in strict accordance with the terms and conditions contained
in the Development Order, the General Site Plan, the land use conditions contained herein, and all applicable
rules, regulations, and ordinances of Hillsborough County.

In accordance with LDC Section 5.03.07.C, the certified PD general site plan shall expire for the internal
transportation network and external access points, as well as for any conditions related to the internal
transportation network and external access points, if site construction plans, or equivalent thereof, have not
been approved for all or part of the subject Planned Development within 5 years of the effective date of the
PD unless an extension is granted as provided in the LDC. Upon expiration, re-certification of the PD General
Site Plan shall be required in accordance with provisions set forth in LDC Section 5.03.07.C
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

Zoning Administrator Sign Off:

. Brian Grady
n Apr 10 2023 07:34:23

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN
& BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required permits needed
for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project will be required to comply
with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary building permits for on-site structures.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

SITE, SUBDIVISION AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDNACE WITH HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY SITE
DEVELOPMENT PLAN & BUILDING REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

Approval of this re-zoning petition by Hillsborough County does not constitute a guarantee that the project will receive
approvals/permits necessary for site development as proposed will be issued, nor does it imply that other required
permits needed for site development or building construction are being waived or otherwise approved. The project
will be required to comply with the Site Development Plan Review approval process in addition to obtain all necessary
building permits for on-site structures.
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

7.0 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND/OR GRAPHICS
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PD 22-1702

APPLICATION NUMBER:
ZHM HEARING DATE:

April 17, 2023
June 13, 2023

Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

BOCC LUM MEETING DATE:

8.0 PROPOSED SITE PLAN (FULL)
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APPLICATION NUMBER: PD 22-1702

ZHM HEARING DATE: April 17, 2023
BOCC LUM MEETING DATE: June 13, 2023 Case Reviewer: Tim Lampkin, AICP

9.0 FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT (see following pages)
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AGENCY REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

TO: Zoning Technician, Development Services Department DATE: 4/06/2023
REVIEWER: Richard Perez, AICP AGENCY/DEPT: Transportation
PLANNING AREA: East Rural PETITION NO: PD 22-1702

[ ]
[ ]
[ ]

This agency has no comments.

This agency has no objection.

This agency has no objection, subject to the listed or attached conditions.

This agency objects for the reasons set forth below.

CONDITIONS OF ZONING APPROVAL

If PD 22-1702 is approved, the County Engineer will approve a Design Exception (dated March
28, 2023) which was found approvable by the County Engineer (on April 3,2023) for Wiggins Rd.
substandard road improvements. As Wiggins Rd. is a substandard local roadway, the developer
will be required to widen the travel lanes to 11-feet with a 4-foot shoulder on the east side and
construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage, within a dedicated easement.

The project shall be permitted one full access connection on WigginsRd. at the time of construction
of Phase | and one full access connection on S. Frontage Rd. at the time of construction of Phase
I1., as shown on the PD Site Plan.

A gated emergency access shall be permitted temporarily to serve Phase | until Phase Il is
constructed as shown on the PD site plan.

Existing driveways on S. Frontage Rd. not being utilized shall be removed at the time of
development of Phase 11, as shown on the PD site plan. The driveways to be eliminated shall be
removed up to the existing edge of pavement, the original right-of-way profile shall be restored,
and culverts under driveways removed and ditch line can be restored. Sidewalk gaps shall be closed.

Notwithstanding anything herein or shown on the PD site plan to the contrary, bicycle and
pedestrian access may be permitted anywhere along PD boundaries.

PROJECT SUMMARY AND ANALYSIS

The applicant is seeking to rezone two parcels totaling +/-15.9 acres, from PD ZC 93-0116 to Planned
Development, to allow for a total of 80,000 square feet of limited Commercial General and Commercial
Neighborhood uses, referred to as “Flex Space” in two phases. The properties are currently approved for
residential uses uses. The site is located at the southeast corner of the 1-4 Frontage Rd and Wiggins Rd. The
Future Land Use designation of the site is Residential — 4 (R-4).

Transportation Review Comments



Trip Generation Analysis

As required by the Development Review Procedures Manual (DRPM), the applicant submitted a trip
generation analysis indicating the project would generate fewer than 50 peak hour trips and, as such, a
detailed site access analysis was not required to process this rezoning. Utilizing data from the Institute of
Transportation Engineer’s Trip Generation Manual, 11t Edition, and based upon a generalized worst-case
scenario, staff has prepared a comparison of the trip generation potential at project buildout under the
existing and proposed zoning designations.

Approved PD:

Zoning, Lane Use/Size TWO-%/cchil/J(l; e Total Peak Hour Trips
y Vol AM PM
PD 93-0116: 25-Unit, Mobile Home Park (ITE 240) 251 22 15
PD 93-0115: 54-Unit, Single Family (ITE 210) 572 43 56
Total Trip 823 65 71
Proposed Modification:
. . 24 Hour Total Peak Hour Trips
Zoning, Lane Use/Size
Two-Way Volume AM BV
PD: 80,000 sf Contractor’s Office (ITE 180) 788 133 154
Trip Generation Difference:
24 Hour Total Peak Hour Trips

Zoning, Lane Use/Size

Two-Way Volume AM PM

Difference (+/-) -35 +68 +83

The proposed rezoning will result in a decrease in potential daily trip generation by -35 trips, and an
increase in potential AM peak hour trips and PM peak hour trips by +68 trips and +83 trips, respectively.

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE SERVING THE SITE
The subject property fronts I-4 S. Frontage Rd and N. Wiggins Rd.

I-4 S. Frontage Rd is a 2-lane, undivided, FDOT roadway characterized by +/- 12-foot wide travel lanes
with curb and gutter on the south side and shoulder with barrier wall on the north side. The roadway lies
within a +/- 54-foot wide right-of-way. There are +/-5-foot bicycle lanes/paved shoulders present and a +/-
5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage.

Wiggins Rd. is a publicly maintained 2-lane, substandard local rural roadway characterized by +/- 9.5-foot
wide travel lanes in fair condition. The roadway lies within a +/- 40-foot wide right-of-way. There are no
bicycle facilities or paced shoulders present. There are no sidewalks or curb and gutter in the vicinity of
the proposed project.

The applicant is requesting a design exception to widen the travel lanes to 11-feet with a 4-foot shoulder

on the east side and construct a 5-foot sidewalk along the project frontage in lieu of improving the roadway
to standard. See the Design Exception request section below for additional detail.

Transportation Review Comments



SITE ACCESS

The proposed PD site plan provides for vehicular and pedestrian access to Wiggins Rd. and S. Frontage Rd.
The PD will be phase with Phase | having a full access connection to Wiggins Rd. and a temporary gated
emergency access to S. Frontage Rd. Phase Il will have one full access connection to S. Frontage Rd. At
the time of Phase |1 is constructed, the temporary emergency access and all other existing driveways on S.
Frontage Rd. will be removed and restored to the FDOT typical standard section.

The applicant’s site access analysis demonstrates that turn lanes are not warranted.

REQUESTED DESIGN EXCEPTION: WIGGINS RD.

As Wiggins Rd. is a substandard local roadway, the applicant’s Engineer of Record (EOR) submitted a
Design Exception request for Wiggins Rd. (March 28, 2023) to determine the specific improvements that
would be required by the County Engineer. Based on factors presented in the Design Exception request,
the County Engineer found the Design Exception request approvable (on April 3, 2023). The developer will
be required to widen the travel lanes to 11-feet with a 4-foot shoulder on the east side and construct a 5-
foot sidewalk along the project frontage, within a dedicated easement.

If this zoning is approved, the County Engineer will approve the Design Exception request.

LEVEL OF SERVICE (LOS)
Level of Service (LOS) information is reported below.

LOS Pe_ak I_—|our

Roadway From To Standard Dlric(tjlgnal
I-4FRONTAGERDS WILDER RD COUNTY LINERD D C
WIGGINS RD US HWY 92 I-4 FRONTAGE RD S D B

Source: Hillsborough County 2022 Multi-Modal Level of Service Report.

Transportation Review Comments



From: Williams, Michael [WilliamsM@HillsboroughCounty.ORG]

Sent: Monday, April 3, 2023 6:39 PM

To: Steven Henry [shenry@lincks.com]

CC: Tirado, Sheida [TiradoS@bhillsboroughcounty.org]; Perez, Richard
[PerezRL@hillsboroughcounty.org]; Lampkin, Timothy [LampkinT@hillsboroughcounty.org];
De Leon, Eleonor [DeLeonE@bhillsboroughcounty.org]; PW-CElntake [PW-
CElIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org]; stephen@Ievelupflorida.com; eden@Ievelupflorida.com
Subject: FW: RZ PD 22-1702 Design Exception Review

Attachments: 22-1702 DEReq 03-28-23.pdf

Importance: High

Steve,

| have found the attached Design Exception (DE) for PD 22-1702 APPROVABLE.

Please note that it is you (or your client’s) responsibility to follow-up with my administrative assistant,

Eleonor De Leon (DeLeonE@ hillsboroughcounty.org or 813-307-1707) after the BOCC approves the PD
zoning or PD zoning modification related to below request. This is to obtain a signed copy of the DE/AV.

If the BOCC denies the PD zoning or PD zoning modification request, staff will request that you withdraw
the AV/DE. Insuch instance, notwithstanding the above finding of approvability, if you fail to withdraw
the request, | will deny the AV/DE (since the finding was predicated on a specific development program
and site configuration which was not approved).

Once | have signed the document, it is your responsibility to submit the signed AV/DE(s) together with
your initial plat/site/construction plan submittal. Ifthe project is already in preliminary review, then you
must submit the signed document before the review will be allowed to progress. Staff will require
resubmittal of all plat/site/construction plan submittals that do not include the appropriate signed
AV/DE documentation.

Lastly, please note that it is critical to ensure you copy all related correspondence to PW-
CElntake@ hillsboroughcounty.org

Mike

Director, Development Review
County Engineer
Development Services Department

:(813) 307-1851

: (813) 614-2190

: Williamsm@HillsboroughCounty.org
: HCFLGov.net
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mailto:PW-CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org
mailto:PW-CEIntake@hillsboroughcounty.org
mailto:Williamsm@HillsboroughCounty.org

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Linkedin | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida's Public Records law.

From: Tirado, Sheida <TiradoS@ hillsboroughcounty.org>
Sent: Tuesday, March 28, 2023 9:44 PM

To: Williams, Michael <WilliamsM@ HillsboroughCounty.ORG>
Cc: Perez, Richard <PerezRL@ hillsboroughcounty.org>
Subject: RZ PD 22-1702 Design Exception Review
Importance: High

Hello Mike,

The attached Design Exception is approvable to me, please include the following people in your
response:

shenry@lincks.com

stephen@ levelupflorida.com
eden@levelupflorida.com
lampkint @ hillsboroughcounty.org
perezrl@ hillsboroughcounty.org

Best Regards,

Sheida L. Tirado, PE
Transportation Review Manager
Development Services Department

P: (813) 276-8364
E: tirados@HCFLGov.net
\W: HCFLGov.net

Hillsborough County
601 E. Kennedy Blvd., Tampa, FL 33602

Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | LinkedIn | HCFL Stay Safe

Please note: All correspondence to or from this office is subject to Florida's Public Records law.
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March 28, 2023

Mr. Michael Williams, PE

County Engineer Development Review Director
Hillsborough County

601 East Kennedy Blvd., 20" Floor

Tampa, FL 33602

Re: Frontage Road Business Park
Folio Number 90430.5500, 90430.5000
PD 22-1702
Lincks Project No. 22211

The purpose of this letter is to request a Design Exception to Hillsborough County
Transportation Technical Manual per Section 1.7.2 to meet Land Development Code
Section 6.04.03L for Wiggins Road from S. Frontage Road to the Project Access. The
developer proposes to rezone the property to Planned Development (PD) to allow up to
80,000 square feet of warehouse, industrial and office uses. The project is proposed to
be phased with Phase |, consisting of 12,000 square feet with access to Wiggins Road.
The Wiggins Road improvements are to be constructed as a part of Phase |I.

The access to serve the subject parcel is to be as follows:

e One (1) full access to S. Frontage Road
e One (1) full access to Wiggins Road

According to Hillsborough County Roadways Functional Classification Map, Wiggins
Road is a local road with a posted speed limit of 45 MPH. The subject site is within the
Hillsborough County Urban Service Area.

Table 1 provides the trip generation for the proposed Planned Development.

This request is for a Design Exception to TS-3 of the Hillsborough County Transportation
Manual for Wiggins Road from S. Frontage Road to the Project Access. This segment of
Wiggins Road is currently a two (2) lane roadway. The following exceptions are requested
to accommodate the proposed project:

1. Lanes — TS-3 has twelve (12) foot travel lanes for non-residential land use. The
existing lanes on Wiggins Road are approximately 9.5 feet.

2. Miami Curb — TS-3 has miami curb. The existing road is a rural roadway and no
miami curb.

5023 West Laurel Street
Tampa, FL 33607

813 289 0039 Telephone
8133 287 0674 Telefax
www.Lincks.com Website
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Mr. Mike Williams
March 28, 2023
Page 2

3. Sidewalk — TS-3 has five (5) foot sidewalks on both sides of the roadway. There is
no sidewalk along the Wiggins Road.

The proposed typical section and the proposed improvements along Wiggins Road are
provided in the Appendix of this letter.

Due to limited frontage along Wiggins Road, the developer proposes the following
improvements to Wiggins Road from S. Frontage Road to the project access:

1. Widen the roadway to a minimum of eleven (11) foot lanes

2. Add four (4) foot unpaved shoulder on the eastside of the roadway.

3. Five (5) foot sidewalk on the east side of the roadway within an eight (8) foot
sidewalk/utility easement to be dedicated to Hillsborough County during the
construction plan review/approval process. This will allow the existing utility poles
to be relocated outside the clear zone of the roadway.

Based on the above, it is our opinion, the proposed improvements to Wiggins Road will
mitigate the impact of the project and meet the intent of the Transportation Technical
Manual to the extent feasible.

4
22-1702
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Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or require any addifional
information.

Best R / '

Based on the information provided by the applicant, this request is:

Disapproved

Approved

Approved with Conditions

If there are any further questions or you need clarification, please contact Sheida
L. Tirado, P.E. (813) 276-8364, TiradoS @hillsboroughcounty.org.

Date

Sincerely,

Michael J. Williams
Hillsborough County Engineer

5
22-1702



Received March 28, 2023
Development Services

Mr. Mike Williams
March 28, 2023

Page 4

¥GL S0l 6V €el G 86
1€l 68 Tr €Ll 0€ €8
€c 91 2 0c S Sl
Blol IO U [eoL o U
spug duj spug duj
INOH Yead Nd INOH Yead NV

8Ll

Spu3 duL
Aeq

"L20g ‘uonip3 1 | Tenuejy uonelsuss dul 31| :92in0s (1)

4S 000°08

—_—

4500089 0S. Joyoenuo) Ayjerneds

450002l  0GZ Joyenuo) Ajeneds

3zZIS 3po) 8S pue
asn pue
a1

(1) NOILYHINITO didL 123rodd a3aLvnILST

} 319Vl

3se(d

22-1702



Received March 28, 2023

APPENDIX

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Development Services

22-1702



Received March 28, 2023

PD SITE PLAN

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Development Servicep




Received March 28, 2023
Development Services

22-1702

WO VAROTNTIATTMMM ] Y aams oo
iy 2 NOASENOD o o ey 2 3 20 NV1d | 3SVHd
99o-sse-1g o | gy e A L e R T
TO9EE VANOTY VWY | G3SOJONd MY SNOILVOVA MOY ON ‘82
00T 31Nns 'AL¥3dONd 3HL NO G3LYO0T Y SINIWISY3 ONLLSIXI ON 22 -
371G NOSYOY - “9TTALID INVId 40 SIVO JUVARA 38 OL SIANA TYNYIINI 92 ol T
§ NOSOV 3 06 Q31S3ND3Y S1 X314 NV1d INSNIHIUANOD ON 52 — -
2Od ATVATId “HOQIHOD DINZOS ¥ ONOTY G3L¥O0T LON S1 0d IHL “+Z — | H 0] o,
AT VIV H344NE HILVIM 318VLOE NI G3LYOOT LON 1 Qd 3HL "€ 95216506 0104 T304V ONILLNGY AMVANNOS Od 3HL 0 08 NIHLIM GILLINN3d LON  + I sasmommnn S
INOZ NOLLOLONd \
. 30MNOSTH QYIHTIIM V¥ NI G3L¥D01 LON S Ad 3HL 22 s jeuossaion
NV1d ad vauy o g —
NOILOLSTH 1HOIZH L1¥Od¥IV NI G3L¥O0T LON S1 ad 3HL 12 e «
. ieda) X o se3Tw v 18189 (E18) ANOH
LI ONIAVAA "LOTSISI0 AVTM3AO NY NI G31v007 LON'S 0 L 02 T o e i i g
Qd SIHL L et - s nosvizsiz
INALSISNOO ‘G3d0T3IA S Z ISVHd TLLNN Z 3SVHd NI NIVWES szinn T oNAIRunG snNwL
MAVd TIIM SSWOH ONILSIX3 S3SVHd OMLIANTONI TIM A 3HL 61 | - wonaing
‘ STYAOMdAY L | a0z 20 wona
D711 "ONILTNSNO! TVANIWNONIANG OL LHOI G3LSIA HO QAN ANY. oprs Feioond] 22 \ 2usis varmony ovag orioay
0| ssanisng avou 3oVINOUA[ . rmonmac ven g SR 3
dNTIAT] I 0 OL 3A43S 413SLI LON S300 Q3NSS| 38 11I 03S0dONd 0oTT S— i Ao WOV
HAVN 15410dd SV INIWAOTZAI] FHL HO= ANVSSIOIN SLINRILS VAOHddY o1 w3fans swawsinbay BRI L ONIdTINg AT
NOISSIANOD NOLLOZLOMNd YINSWNOMIANS LYHL T
VL 351 G L3 X3 SS3NISNE YO SOVINGHA 335 - 33INVHYND v ANLILSNOD LON S300 ALNNOO HONONOBSTIIH c A el o0 gz @5y wong
'A8 ONINOZ INJWAO13A30 G3NNYd SIHL 30 VAOHAY ‘81 I ugesspuEI/o1 UM Lo9te vamor3 vawvy
7 | sasvag iNawaotanaq V34V AGNLS Od 3HL NHLIM PUERUE) E) s T 6206
= S3ILIIOVS FIOAOIE HO SHIVMIAIS ONILSIXT FoV F3HL L1 ! = CROUATS Netied Symsviied SN e
%09= ONINOZ ND ¥id WOWIXVIY 2005 INANAO13A3a dous 1oL NorvixGiNL
%0T = NOLLVNOISA(] ONINOZ ND ¥3d | aovaano) oniating wawixviy ANV 3HL A8 03HINO3Y SY A3AINOYd 38 TIVHS SHTYM3AIS ‘9L ARG
3500071 = 1aSVAg NIZ¥3H 0301N0¥d FSIMYIHLO SSFINN : =
. 3000 INGWOT3AIA ONV ALNNOO HONOHOBSTIIH FHL A8 Z
45 000'08 = AINIAWOD 3 1 3SVH | ALISNILN] 1DII0U] GIS0OU] Q3HINOA SV GIAINOE 38 TIVHS ONINTZHOS ONY ONRIZAANG S1 e 320890 A 8
VAV ONIGTINg 40 35 9SVL0 O | (INGWaT3 350 ANV F4nIng NV ZHL NO NMOHS v 1S = I NN
OV 997 = ST X0V SL98'6 OV SL89'6 | 40 €1 AI10d Wi ALISNAIN] WAWIXVIY NO SNL¥34 TYINIWNOMIANS ¥3HLO ONV SYIHY ONVILIM ‘bb Tumiey osizo9t @) awong
=SANV1d() OV SL'L X HAIAIINW G2 | a1vino1v) O T18VIIVAY 39VAHDY ANVId[) NOLLY.LHOGSNVHL o
5z | qvd wawixviy QN MALYMANOLS 04 3000 INSWHOT3AIA g TS AIOSIVO
GNVT 3HL HLIM 3ONYGHO00Y NI G3NSIS3 38 TIvHS LO3rONd ‘€1 T 301 Ajdens Ly 1 aonsg
Q701 alns | asainoud oNxavd 0350d0Md
<z | Lo sNigTiag WaREV LON 34V GNY G3MIND3Y LON 3 S3ILIIOV LISNVL SSVH 24 : RAAIWEN WVAL DA10dd
N 3LIS 3HL 40 B - _—
1ONIATIng ANIT3SVH] OL - 0V 1334 061 NIHLIM SAVM3YI8 HO SAOLS LISNVALON 34V FU3HL 41 —L -
¥IIING ANVILIM - OF | 1SVH NMOHS ¥V 31IS JHL 4O 1334 051 NIHLIM

Ssissoonor p [om Xt ey S L ] NV1d LNO aTing 3131dNOD - Z 3SVHd i

NVd SIHL NO NMOHS 34V SNOLLYOOT

9SCYLES060 01101 - 09 | HINOS 100 84N ONY SAVMIAIG GISOJ0Nd HO/ ONV SNILSIX 6 —_— —— T
K _I i 13s440 - —
ot | avou swivom, O oo ! ONINOZ .05} —_—
ot | avoy sovinon 10310%d Gd SHL NIHLIM LSIX3 SH00 18 ¥0 S101 3LV ON '8 \ | | 1 ~
- NV1d SIHL NO NMOHS ]
A¥VANNOY (d ¥0VE19S ONIATING NIN 3HY 103r0¥d 3HL 40 1334 ¥VYINIT 051 NIHLIM S31LH3dOdd | ~| [
SN HONOTOTSTI | aamsuaivm Amnon TV 04 SNOLLYNSISI Nv1d IAISNIHINANOO ONY ONINOZ 'L I
- S3LIS TYOIO0T0IHONY HO 1 |
8007/82/8 "1 H0620DL5021 X 3N0Z | aNoz a0o1d ywaa SHHYWONY TYORIOLSIH G3LYNDIS3A NIVINOD LON 00 1334 | |
4500089 |  asviig 19vi00 zavibg oNiaTng xviy  8V3NI1 054 NIHLIM S3IL43d0¥d IN3OVraY c@“ﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂw“m (] | |
4500021 | 13SVHJ 39V1004 TAVADS ONIATING XV HLIM Q3AOW3Y 38 0L 31IS NO SFUNLONYLS ONILSIX3 'S \ ! I
2 X Q31V0013Y ¥O 1
(1V10]) 4S 000°08 | 391004 TUVNDS ONIATING WANIXVIN aanon mmm AV mm_zoxonwmm»_@m\u:z<2 FMIF noo»mmmnovm: T
5NINOZ d35040%, {11 ASYONNOA LO31OMd 3HL 30 133 Y3NIT 054 o —_— N ==
. ad Z 4 NIHLIV GNY 08 S1H HOS NAOHS 35 ST LOATLS SNLSG % oA O A ~_
D140 SHOLOVALNOD “Hivd SSINIsng | s a1sodoud vahon o e e R S g
vd TWOH TROW ‘INVOVA | 350 INawany 051 NIHLIM GNY Od STHL 504 NMOHS 3V SHZBWAN 0104 TV ¢
v o 'ALID INV1d 40 ALID A8 03QIAOHd INIWLYIHL HLVM 3LSYM T v oren S e e e oo e <
"ALID INVd 40 ALIO 3HL A8 03AINOYd ¥3LVM 318VL0d L =
SHO€60Z 911066 DZ - ad | oniNoz inmwuny P ———— e 3
oN | vauy moiausg nvaun SALON dLIS 8
ON | V3V ONINNVIJ ALINDWWOD ‘S301A30 O144VEIL | SAOLS LISNVRL/ HLVd IHIE ON. - - - - - - - - - 2w A o
z i F~—” e 2
OV /+2y'€ | Vauy INIWGOTIAq Z ISV s pilsiith 1 o) _ / Q
5V /+erT | VA INGW4OTaAIq | 3SVAd 7ALVISUILNI / e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
5V 7280 | S0V NOLNAIAq MaVMIOLS s it sl a2 + Yand
oV /+5rs | STV M0 B aNvILIM TVI0L _ e
oV -/+SLL mw«i SANV1d() TVIOL avoy 2.8_3 @ \ - - - - - - - - - - - LR, -1y
oV -/+6S1 | vauy 103i0ug 1vi0L SO SI0IS UL v TN ¢
ST10-66 Ad 0055 0£7060 L : | L i
9110-€6 0d ‘0005'0£7060 | SYITWNN 01104 (HLMON) ¥3GTNOHS & SNV Z / INNGAVS 82 = ﬂ
VIH014 ‘ALNNO) HONOKOSSTIIF | NOILVOT oaloig e Seows O N s
418V, VIV ALIS o
r N\ Z
- N ES e e e e . e e
i3 o oD —— %) VERYNOUNZENG VLIS,
somy st <obeanyaa | | monmmguiibirama I 5] o B T T
il
s Ui 0} AoN-10UBIY 5591 U oK 94 il
0 peol aBEIUOL PUE (1-1) 00 PEOJ SIEIS 40) AeM-Jo-IUbry 559] Osit 1 _ _.S_._ - - - - - - - - -
76 oS ot 10108} 357 N o 320 P Joni 105} 76 NS o 5531 epuEis Ao [ T —
Bhossasi Toe4 52 U inog B2 AUSMOL v UoTeS 10 11 MN 5410 §1s 38 = ﬁ\ ] ,
- v v v - - - v v 9 ONIQING
o I 0
(99 8Bed 'g0eE %008 SPICORY [EPYO) A8 PepIACId uonduosaq [eBa o o E
] e e e B st
1 souauns \ J—
\_ NOILdI¥OSId TvOdTAd ) ,_ |
1 o) A [EE——— doe,
TN ALIng 3 i AL GIONVEN L0 0 S - - - - - - - - - - i -
B — i
sonamszusso [ ] C e e e e e e e O —
souawaamo ] | _ C e e e e e
. . 1 P
postey weemas X , .
F [ #H\ -
{4VINOMIA ¥ NVINLS303d) $ B o = — 4 e ——— —— = R
- [ ua,/v —— :.Sme_(Om ww<.rzamn_ T p—T >~
s oM — —— — = —— e ——— S -(STMYTONNOE LSvaY b
nawan — - — . — / Ty 7725
SLN ncane
dVIN ALINIDIA aNIoa . T T —— - l3S3d409NINOZ 05} m— — e e e —
\ J\ J 7777 777 77777777 D A

P el AG 3110 e £ 03¢ re0u:




Received March 28, 2023

Davelapnmanti-Sandecac

DTV CTOPMICTTOCTTVICT S

PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 4y 2

[ T “lul I |



Received March 28, 2023
Development Services

*©INE]
LIS

-9
5

|
10 0070~ LL:L0L I
. 8T'€0°€20T 31eQ |
auked yduied |
|
NVd Ld3ONOD Aq paubis &Mgmﬁ. |
QvOY SNI99IM aukeq |
oMV
|
|
Aouled v~ 3SN ANV I | \w nm;
woN OSSO C3oNo Voo mmﬁ.ammm%@__w__mw m m z
ARV N worLve MVd IWOH 310N I 2
P ALID INV1d ‘G SNIOOIM N 519 | 7 Q
(7ETN: ! °
H czrgee *m |
wl s on fo |
e .P\m | 7
SRR |
At |
! |
o2 3 |
mw EI E ! 7 |
2 88 om0
U P | ~
20 (2z22 ,
zMFezy . . |
R |&3H> g = |
35 [3%om DR !
- ol ¥3IATNOHS A3Z1NI8VLS 14 ¥
2z |5i3 3 OHS s | «
E EEE-3- N 310d ¥3IMOd 3LYO0T13Y 3
0@ [3270°¢8 ~| &
EE| 3 3
< H £
2
H
Q
H 7 R R 2
U
""" - o . o | £
] T T — —
AP
|
|
| |
— = — _ | |
- - === o
i H
\ ., _l
£
/BN
\ E
/.
/| NN
- ALY3dO¥d NO a3lLvOOT ,, ,,
R RRAE! 3§ OL XTVMIQS HO4 | [EA By
ad  gNiNOZ ANIW3SVE NVI¥LSIad 148 f
TYILNIAISTH INVOVA ‘IS ANV 2
OT1AHIO INVId 4D SHVO  anmo y3ahoHs a3zZiIpvLs 14+
00S40E7060 L“o_._on_ !
K.LIO LNV1d [ SNIDOIN N 669 !
4800024 = 002 X 09 ;
m V 3dAL
o ZONI
p 2, Z aling
8 Foll @
z 2z =0
m cods 2 v
bl <zm m
2 gmgz m
8 2283 m=
g 352F 2A
> S30» -
z meqnz Z
Z mgm§ -]
ZeLZ @
g O0m8C m
g o XM ™
g o8N =
(3]

SN
U083 peoy pasodold

AVM 40 LHOIY 2178Nd #.0¥

o [%0¢|
NvmIaIs § ©] ¥BAINOHS
= aBziiavis 2
INanasva 1o ol
ANz |2 0dORd 5
MVmMIAIs 8 |5 Te | AVIN3AO.L 2
N k ONILSIX3 ONILSIX3 s
,_ 8 ¥56 5 Zl
SNILSIX3 761 I
SNVT.1dodd T 3NV .1dodd
STEVA Qvod HLAIM 22 350d08d
! AV 30 LHOT OITand .07 '
SN
Uonoss peoy bunsixg
" e |
; |
2
=] po]l
o o
] 3
S 9 7
< ONILSIX3 ONILSIXT 2
| 756 56 Y
X SNILSIXT 761 I
|

1

ALID INV1d 40 ALID NI @31vD01 LO3rodd
0002-62+060 ‘01104

¥3LN3D NOILNGIYLSIA ISNOHIYYM F4S 000002
ALID LNVd "HOTAVL AITHVHO 129

SNIDOIM SSOHIV LO3rodd LNIOvravy

S30IA3A O144VHL / SdOLS LISNVYL / HLVd 3MIg ON .
NOILIANOD OO0 NI LTVHASY .

ALNNOO/OIMENd .

S3INVIZ/ LNIFWIAV 61 .

AVM 40 LHOIY 07+ .

Qavod SNIDOIM

A8 03LI01a Wa 99107 SEE

11

22-1702



Received March 28, 2023

Development Services

HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY ROADWAY
FUNCTIONAL CLASSIFICATION MAP

A\ LINCKS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 12

22-1702




Received March 28, 2023

4

[
a Bio*Ayunoosybnoiogs|y@woosuud
& - 0185-222 (€18)
- e — z09e€ 14 ‘edwel
N [ ° pAIg Apauuayl 3 109
Q eoypon o)
1% o siosn
e12p 37V 1IVAY 1638 0 peseq uaaq se spoap papioos oy paiduio
-+~ 1 pue UMD UBNOJOGSILH M puno; Aado: Umoq ey dew Sl “30MNOS
n ‘asodind ejnoped
Q ossaidxa ot
el Aue swnsse. -
[« 0
o 3 1z o @
() S s
V (43 €
o < i e
N 0e ¢
62 62
g gz| M il 4
@7 12|
1 ¥ 1
E A A T
=
w
-
7]

dep 10je201]

S92IAIS Juswdojoraq % ainjoniyseljul

NOLLVIIAISSVTO TVNOILONNA
SAVYMaAvod
ALNNOD HONOUOASTIIH

101U0D Dye1 [eRUBPISaY Bu) BuLBISIUIWPE Ul 3jo) ueioduw ue sheid
SPEOI JO UONEDWISSEID [euoound ‘o

SQHVANYLS INSWJOT13AIA IDVTIA MV SNHLID 00'01°€ LHvd
SL1OI¥1SI0 LINIWJOT3A3IA A3NNV1d 52-3LVLSHILNI 00Z0°€ Lavd

J0 sa[duwexa I 10U INq ‘aW0g “SPeO] JO LoRED!

1IE U1 pasn aq [ deyy [euooUnS Aempeoy Auno uf _ssﬁ_,i auL

Aiepunog ealy 8oIM8S UBGIN v »

‘wesBosg Bunwle oye] poooqubieN eu pue weiboid

SO0 L

Ul siajew 193(qns o) UoNIPPE |

“3A08Y G3LSI 1ON 001 3HL 40 SL¥Vd ¥3HLO
SNOLLINI430 00'L0°Z} L¥vd

$3SN WNOILIANOD I03dS 00'L1'9 L¥vd

STIVM ONV S3ON3J 00209 L¥Vd

S3NIT3AINS ANV SAYVANYLS NOISIAIAENS 007209 LyVd
SLOIYLSIA LNIWAO13A3A G3NNVId 00°€0°S Lvd

:SMOJ[0) SE BlE SIaNew BSoU)

sywir Ao \IH\ -

10109]|00 ‘ybnosogsiiiH

[eHsHY ‘ybnologsiiiH <
[euaMY ‘olelS

|euapy [ediould ‘alels N\

uoneoyisse|d ‘Aoyiny

suoneouisse|) |euoljouny

S8tL

BpLIO[
‘A&yuno) ysnologs[iig

aicd

aerd

aLrd

Tugumg

ERDANAYE

vduny

ALNNOD
SVYTI13ANId

44

STEL

SoEL

S 6T L

S8TL




Received March 28, 2023

TS-3

ALINOKS & ASSOCIATES, iNC.

Development Serviceg




N
o
I~
I 40 L ON 133HS NOILD3S TVIIdAL " IVANYIN o &N
(a3aINiaNn ANV 2) M_ﬂmﬁ_m_, L_\M“%M__n_.w_ IVOINHO3L 1/01 < N
€SL 'ON ONIMvHd SaAvod Nvadn 1voo : ) { NOILVLINOdSNVHL | 5 q noisinay

Received March 28, 2023
Development Services

— ANNOYO "1SIX3

(ININVYNY3d ONY AMVHOdWEL H108) "Q3¥IDOVLS SMOY OML NI 430v1d 38 TIVHS d0S
‘(M¥M3AIS ANV 88N 40 XOvd 3HL NIIMLIE) VIV AVMMMYA JHL NI G3INVId Jdv S33dL
NIHM 3SN H04 £ 40 £ 133HS 91—aL "ON ONIMYYA ‘SNOILDO NOILD3L0¥d MTVMIAIS 33S
"INOZ ¥va1D 3HL NI LON 4l ‘F19ISSOd SY MIYM3AIS IHL WOHd dvd SY dILS 2 SIHL

NI 030V1d 39 AVW ¥ALINVI NI SSTT ¥0 ,Z ‘S3F¥L I¥NLYW ¥0 ‘SAILNILN ANNOYO3IA0EY
INTLLINYTING HIVM3AIS 3HL 40 3SN TYNOLLONNA ‘34vS 3JHL HLIM FHIAAINI LvHL ‘¥ OL

| NVHL ¥3d33LS SA4OTS  HLM SHNVE 40 SdOL FHL WOH4 ¥0 ‘'S440 dOdd 'SLNIWIAOHLNI
MO SIAIMLN  ANNO¥OIA0EY ‘SIOAIH ‘STIVM ‘SIONIS WOML4 FONvHVAD WNWININ 2 3dIAOHd

"SHILTINVEYA NOISAA ¥O04 VANV T¥OINHOIL 40 SNOILO3S ILVIMdO¥ddY 33S
'WNAININ 38v NMOHS SNOISNAWIa TV

— (33dS N9IS3A F18YMOTIV XV

1avy 000'G NvHL SS31
'S'L'N
NOILO3S TVOIIdAL

HdW G¢

oY d41

84N0 INVIN NOILYZIIEVLS 8, 3dAL SEINGESY Ao ke
/- 8HN0 VN
—— Z00 e —— —
AR 200 700 A
| II§ %% ]
*0 _ ! - THN
; | «C | %z |*
_ [
| INTW3SY3 ALNWN_| Nvm3dis | ssvao _mom (IYILN3AISTY NON)— 2} i (IVILNIISI NON)—Z} oomf ssvao | snvmaais | LNIWISY3 ALMLN
_l ol _ IG 9 A (VILN3QIS3d)— 01 (VILNIQIS3) -0l B b 9 G m 0l
i ZY
=l |L_ "ISNOD 3 __ “ =
o 18 1.8 -
z JCIVILNIAE 38 NON) AVM 40 LHOM NIN S _%_

+(IVILNIQISAY) Avm 40 LHOW™ "NIN 08

b4




Transportation Comment Sheet

3.0 TRANSPORTATION SUMMARY (FULL TRANSPORTATION REPORT IN SECTION 9 OF STAFF REPORT)

Adjoining Roadways (check if applicable)

Road Name Classification Current Conditions Select Future Improvements

U Corridor Preservation Plan

] Site Access Improvements

[ Substandard Road Improvements
] Other

[ Corridor Preservation Plan
County Local 2 Lanes [ Site Access Improvements
ounty Loca X Substandard Road P

Rural
ura I sufficient ROW Width X Substandard Road Improvements
U Other

2 Lanes
I1-4 FRONTAGERD S FDOT -Frontage | [JSubstandard Road
O Sufficient ROW Width

WIGGINS RD

Project Trip Generation [1Not applicable for this request

Average Annual Daily Trips A.M. Peak Hour Trips P.M. Peak Hour Trips
Existing 823 65 71
Proposed 788 133 154
Difference (+/-) -35 +68 +83

*Trips reported are based on net new external trips unless otherwise noted.

Connectivity and Cross Access [1Not applicable for this request

. ] Additional i
Project Boundary Primary Access Connectivity/Access Cross Access Finding
North X None None Meets LDC
South None None Meets LDC
East None None Meets LDC
West X None None Meets LDC

Notes:

Design Exception/Administrative Variance []Not applicable for this request

Road Name/Nature of Request Type Finding
Wiggins Rd./Substandard Roadway Design Exception Requested Approvable
Notes:

4.0 Additional Site Information & Agency Comments Summary

Conditions Additional

Transportation Objections Requested Information/Comments

Design Exception/Adm. Variance Requested | [ Yes [IN/A Yes

See report.
Off-Site Improvements Provided No 1 No P




Plan Hillsborough
planhillsborough.org
planner@plancom.org
813 — 272 - 5940

601 E Kennedy Blvd
18" floor

Tampa, FL, 33602

Hillsborough County

City-County

Unincorporated Hillsborough County Rezoning

Hearing Date:
April 17, 2023

Report Prepared:
April 5, 2023

Petition: PD 22-1702

3811 Frontage Road South & 699 Wiggins Road
North

South of Frontage Road South and east of Wiggins
Road North

Summary Data:

Comprehensive Plan Finding

CONSISTENT

Adopted Future Land Use

Residential-4 (4 du/ga; 0.25 FAR)

Service Area

Rural

Community Plan

None

Request

Planned Development (PD) to Planned
Development to develop 80,000 square feet of
Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) and
Commercial, General (CG) uses

Parcel Size (Approx.)

15.9+/- acres (692,604 square feet)

Street Functional
Classification

Frontage Road South — Local
Wiggins Road North— Local

Locational Criteria

Meets locational criteria

Evacuation Area

None



http://www.planhillsborough.org/
mailto:planner@plancom.org

Context

o The subject site is located on the south side of Frontage Road South and east of Wiggins
Road North on approximately 15.9 acres.

e The site is in the Rural Area and not located within the limits of a Community Plan.

e The subject property is located within the Residential-4 (RES-4) Future Land Use category,
which can be considered for a maximum density of 4 dwelling units per gross acre and a
maximum intensity of 0.25 FAR. The RES-4 Future Land Use category is intended for low
density residential development. Typical uses include but not limited to residential,
suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office uses, and multi-purpose projects. Non-
residential uses shall meet locational criteria for specific land use. Agricultural uses may
be permitted pursuant to policies in the agricultural objective areas of the Future Land Use
Element (FLUE).

o The subject site is surrounded by Residential-1 (RES-1) to the north and to the south.
The Plant City jurisdiction is located to the east and west of the site. Immediately
southwest of the site area few parcels of RES-4. Surrounding uses include single family
residential and mobile homes to the south and public institutional uses such as a church
on the north side of Interstate-4. Light commercial uses, including a business park with a
mixed-use warehouse, are located to the west and Department of Transportation owned
land is located to the east.

e The subject site is zoned Planned Development (PD). In the general vicinity, the site is
surrounded by PD zoning, Agricultural, and Single-Family (AS-1) to the west and south
and Agricultural and Single-Family Conventional (ASC-1) zoning north of Interstate-4.

e There are 8.15+/- acres of wetlands on the site.

e The applicant requests to rezone the subject site from Planned Development (PD) to
Planned Development to develop 80,000 square feet of Commercial, Neighborhood (CN)
and Commercial, General (CG) uses.

Compliance with Comprehensive Plan:
The following Goals, Objectives and Policies apply to this rezoning request and are used as a
basis for a consistency finding.

Future Land Use Element
Rural Area

Objective 4: The Rural Area will provide areas for long term, agricultural uses and large lot, low
density rural residential uses which can exist without the threat of urban or suburban
encroachment, with the goal that no more than 20% of all population growth within the County will
occur in the Rural Area.

Policy 4.1: Rural Area Densities Within rural areas, densities shown on the Future Land Use
Map will be no higher than 1 du/5 ga unless located within an area identified with a higher density
land use category on the Future Land Use Map as a suburban enclave, planned village, a Planned



Development pursuant to the PEC Y% category, or rural community which will carry higher
densities.

Land Use Categories

Objective 8: The Future Land Use Map will include Land Use Categories which outline the
maximum level of intensity or density and range of permitted land uses allowed and planned for
an area. A table of the land use categories and description of each category can be found in
Appendix A.

Policy 8.1: The character of each land use category is defined by building type, residential
density, functional use, and the physical composition of the land. The integration of these factors
sets the general atmosphere and character of each land use category. Each category has a
range of potentially permissible uses which are not exhaustive, but are intended to be illustrative
of the character of uses permitted within the land use designation. Not all of those potential uses
are routinely acceptable anywhere within that land use category.

Relationship to Land Development Regulations

Objective 9: All existing and future land development regulations shall be made consistent with
the Comprehensive Plan, and all development approvals shall be consistent with those
development regulations as per the timeframe provided for within Chapter 163, Florida Statutes.
Whenever feasible and consistent with Comprehensive Plan policies, land development
regulations shall be designed to provide flexible, alternative solutions to problems.

Policy 9.1: Each land use plan category shall have a set of zoning districts that may be permitted
within that land use plan category, and development shall not be approved for zoning that is
inconsistent with the plan.

Policy 9.2: Developments must meet or exceed the requirements of all land development
regulations as established and adopted by Hillsborough County, the state of Florida and the
federal government unless such requirements have been previously waived by those
governmental bodies.

Environmental Considerations

Objective 13: New development and redevelopment shall not adversely impact environmentally
sensitive areas and other significant natural systems as described and required within the
Conservation and Aquifer Recharge Element and the Coastal Management Element of the
Comprehensive Plan.

Policy 13.3: Environmentally Sensitive Land Credit Density and FAR calculations for
properties that include wetlands will comply with the following calculations and requirements for
determining density/intensity credits.
« Wetlands are considered to be the following:
o Conservation and preservation areas as defined in the Conservation and
Aquifer Recharge Element
o Man-made water bodies as defined (including borrow pits).
. If wetlands are less than 25% of the acreage of the site, density and intensity is
calculated based on:



o Entire project acreage multiplied by Maximum intensity/density for the Future
Land Use Category
. If wetlands are 25% or greater of the acreage of the site, density and intensity is
calculated based on:
o Upland acreage of the site multiplied by 1.25 = Acreage available to calculate
density/intensity based on
o That acreage is then multiplied by the Maximum Intensity/Density of the Future
Land Use Category

Neighborhood/Community Development

Objective 16: Neighborhood Protection — The neighborhood is the functional unit of community
development. There is a need to protect existing, neighborhoods and communities and those
that will emerge in the future. To preserve, protect, and enhance neighborhoods and communities,
all new development must conform to the following policies.

Policy 16.2: Gradual transitions of intensities between different land uses shall be provided for
as new development is proposed and approved, through the use of professional site planning,
buffering, and screening techniques and control of specific land uses.

Policy 16.3: Development and redevelopment shall be integrated with the adjacent land uses
through:

a) the creation of like uses; or

b) creation of complementary uses; or

¢) mitigation of adverse impacts; and

d) transportation/pedestrian connections

Policy 16.5: Development of higher intensity non-residential land uses that are adjacent to
established neighborhoods shall be restricted to collectors and arterials and to locations external
to established and developing neighborhoods.

Objective 17: Neighborhood and Community Serving Uses Certain non-residential land uses,
including but not limited to residential support uses and public facilities, shall be allowed within
residential neighborhoods to directly serve the population. These uses shall be located and
designed in a manner to be compatible to the surrounding residential development pattern.

Policy 17.7: New development and redevelopment must mitigate the adverse noise, visual, odor
and vibration impacts created by that development upon all adjacent land uses.

Commercial-Locational Criteria

Objective 22: To avoid strip commercial development, locational criteria for neighborhood
serving commercial uses shall be implemented to scale new commercial development
consistent with the character of the areas and to the availability of public facilities and the
market.

Policy 22.2: The maximum amount of neighborhood-serving commercial uses permitted in an
area shall be consistent with the locational criteria outlined in the table and diagram below. The
table identifies the intersection nodes that may be considered for non-residential uses. The
locational criteria is based on the land use category of the property and the classification of the
intersection of roadways as shown on the adopted Highway Cost Affordable Long Range



Transportation Plan. The maximums stated in the table/diagram may not always be achieved,
subject to FAR limitations and short range roadway improvements as well as other factors such
as land use compatibility and environmental features of the site.

In the review of development applications consideration shall also be given to the present and
short-range configuration of the roadways involved. The five year transportation Capital
Improvement Program, MPO Transportation Improvement Program or Long Range
Transportation Needs Plan shall be used as a guide to phase the development to coincide with
the ultimate roadway size as shown on the adopted Long Range Transportation Plan.

Policy 22.7: Neighborhood commercial activities that serve the daily needs of residents in areas
designated for residential development in the Future Land Use Element shall be considered
provided that these activities are compatible with surrounding existing and planned residential
development and are developed in accordance with applicable development regulations,
including phasing to coincide with long range transportation improvements.

The locational criteria outlined in Policy 22.2 are not the only factors to be considered for approval
of a neighborhood commercial or office use in a proposed activity center. Considerations involving
land use compatibility, adequacy and availability of public services, environmental impacts,
adopted service levels of effected roadways and other policies of the Comprehensive Plan and
zoning regulations would carry more weight than the locational criteria in the approval of the
potential neighborhood commercial use in an activity center. The locational criteria would only
designate locations that could be considered, and they in no way guarantee the approval of a
particular neighborhood commercial or office use in a possible activity center.

Community Design Component (CDC)
4.3 COMMERCIAL CHARACTER

GOAL 9: Evaluate the creation of commercial design standards in a scale and design that
complements the character of the community.

Policy 9-1.2: Avoid “strip development” patterns for commercial uses.

5.0 NEIGHBORHOOD LEVEL DESIGN
5.1 COMPATIBILITY

OBJECTIVE 12-1: New developments should recognize the existing community and be designed
in a way that is compatible with the established character of the surrounding neighborhood.

Policy 12-1.4: Compatibility may be achieved through the utilization of site design techniques
including but not limited to transitions in uses, buffering, setbacks, open space and graduated
height restrictions, to affect elements such as height, scale, mass and bulk of structures,
pedestrian or vehicular traffic, circulation, access and parking impacts, landscaping, lighting,
noise, odor and architecture.

7.0 SITE DESIGN

7.1 DEVELOPMENT PATTERN



GOAL 17: Develop commercial areas in a manner which enhances the County’s character and
ambiance.

OBJECTIVE 17-1: Facilitate patterns of site development that appear purposeful and organized.

Policy 17-1.4: Affect the design of new commercial structures to provide an organized and
purposeful character for the whole commercial environment.

Environmental and Sustainability Section (E&S)

Objective 3.5: Apply adopted criteria, standards, methodologies and procedures to manage and
maintain wetlands and/or other surface waters for optimum fisheries and other environmental
values in consultation with EPC.

Policy 3.5.1: Collaborate with the EPC to conserve and protect wetlands and/or other surface
waters from detrimental physical and hydrological alteration. Apply a comprehensive planning-
based approach to the protection of wetland ecosystems assuring no net loss of ecological values
provided by the functions performed by wetlands and/or other surface waters authorized for
projects in Hillsborough County.

Policy 3.5.2: Collaborate with the EPC through the land planning and development review
processes to prohibit unmitigated encroachment into wetlands and/or other surface waters and
maintain equivalent functions.

Policy 3.5.4: Regulate and conserve wetlands and/or other surface waters through the
application of local rules and regulations including mitigation during the development review
process.

Staff Analysis of Goals Objectives and Policies:

The subject site is located on the south side of Frontage Road South and east of Wiggins
Road North on approximately 15.9 acres. The site is in the Rural Area and not located
within the limits of a Community Plan. The applicant requests to rezone the subject site
from Planned Development (PD) to Planned Development to develop 80,000 square feet of
Commercial, Neighborhood (CN) and Commercial, General (CG) uses. Surrounding uses
include single family residential and mobile homes to the south and public institutional
uses such as a church on the north side of Interstate-4. Light commercial uses, including
a business park with a mixed-use warehouse, are located to the west and Department of
Transportation owned land is located to the east.

The subject site is in the Residential-4 (RES-4) Future Land Use category and in the Rural
Area. The Rural Area is intended for areas that are planned to remain in long term
agriculture, mining or large lot residential development. The RES-4 Future Land Use
category is intended for low density residential development. In addition,

suburban scale neighborhood commercial, office, multi-purpose, and mixed-use projects
serving the area may be permitted subject to established locational criteria.

The property is subject to Commercial Locational Criteria pursuant to Objective 22. The
nearest qualifying intersection is Frontage Road and Wiggins Road. Frontage Road and
Wiggins Road are 2-lane local roads. The maximum building square footage permitted for
neighborhood serving commercial uses per quadrant within 900 feet of a 2/2 lane roadway



intersection is 120,000 square feet for the RES-4 Future Land Use category. At least 75 %
of the property is in the intersection quadrant, therefore the subject site meets Commercial
Locational Criteria. Objective 9 and Policy 9.2 require that all developments be consistent
with the Plan and meet all Land Development Regulations in Hillsborough County. At the
time of filing this report, there were no Transportation comments in Optix, and therefore
were not considered during this analysis.

The subject property is within an area of Unincorporated Hillsborough County that is
predominantly residential and directly abuts these residential uses to the south. Light
commercial uses are located to the west and public institutional use is located to the east.
These non-residential uses are within the jurisdiction of Plant City. The subject property
is sandwiched between areas of the jurisdiction of the City of Plant City. Recent
discussions with the City indicate that annexation is not possible at this time. The
applicant has proposed mitigation techniques to help achieve overall compatibility with
the surrounding uses within the jurisdiction of Unincorporated Hillsborough County.

The proposed rezoning meets the intent of Objective 16 and Policies 16.2, 16.3, and 16.5,
regarding compatibility, complementary uses, and the need to protect existing
neighborhoods and communities as well as those that will emerge in the future. Objective
12-1 and Policy 12-1.4 of the Community Design Component (CDC) discuss how new
development shall be compatible with the established character of the surrounding area.
Objective 17-1 and Policy 17.1-4 seek to facilitate patterns of development that are
organized and purposeful. This rezoning protects existing neighborhoods and provides
for compatibility with the surrounding uses through mitigation technigues as described
below.

The applicant’s site plan, dated March 23, 2023, shows 7 buildings with a combined total
of 80,000 square feet of non-residential use. The proposed uses on the site are generally
characterized under business park and contractor office. The applicant has identified the
following as potential uses: accessory retail, art supply, blueprint, camera/photography
store, catering, contractor’s office without open storage, florist shop, locksmith, mini-
warehouses, office equipment sales, photography studio, printing services,
watch/clock/jewelry repair, business services, and professional services. Other proposed
uses such as dry cleaners, electric/electronic repair, exterminator, lawn care/landscaping,
lumber/other building material without open storage, rental/leasing light equipment, sign
painting, and small motor repair are not permitted within 80 feet of the PD boundary
abutting the single-family residential uses. The intent is to restrict uses that would cause
high intensity impacts to the surrounding residential area by concentrating them in the
northern buildings located along Frontage Road. Furthermore, the applicant has agreed
to provide a minimum setback of 60 feet for buildings along the PD boundary adjacent to
single family uses and to set a maximum height of 25 feet for all buildings on the subject
property. Additionally, the applicant proposes a stormwater pond in the southwest area of
the property adjacent to single-family uses and at least 240 feet setback from the south
property boundary to protect existing residential neighborhoods. Planning Commission
staff has reviewed and finds the mitigation techniques described above consistent and
compatible with the surrounding uses.

The applicant’s site plan shows 8.15 acres of wetlands located to the east. The
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC) has indicated that there is a valid ERP permit
and that a wetland occupies a large portion of the eastern part of the project. The EPC
Wetlands Division has reviewed the proposed site plan and has provided agency



comments dated January 5, 2023. The comments indicate that the site plan is conceptually
justified to move forward through the zoning review process as long as there are no
wetland impacts and that the EPC wetland be labeled as Wetland Conservation Area on
the site plan. In accordance with Objective 13 and Policy 13.3 the maximum potential
intensity calculations are as follows: 7.75 acres of uplands at 1.25 uplands density credit
allows a maximum of 105,524 square feet of non-residential uses (7.75 * 1.25 * 43,560 * 0.25
FAR). The proposed development does not exceed the maximum allowed per the
Comprehensive Plan Policies and Objectives. Planning Commission staff finds this
request consistent with Objective 13 and associated policies in the Future Land Use
Element (FLUE) as well as Objective 3.5 and associated policies in the Environmental and
Sustainability Section (ESS) of the Comprehensive Plan based upon the technical review
provided by the EPC.

Overall, staff finds that the proposed Planned Development would allow for development
that is consistent with the Goals, Objectives, and Policies of the Future Land Use Element
of the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan. The request is
compatible with the existing development pattern found within the surrounding area.

Recommendation

Based upon the above considerations, Planning Commission staff finds the proposed Planned
Development CONSISTENT with the Unincorporated Hillsborough County Comprehensive Plan,
subject to the conditions proposed by the Development Services Department.
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